shall hereafter form part of the Te Awamutu Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Te Awamutu Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 119, Teasdale Settlement: Area, 1.9 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

By virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Miller's Flat Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Miller's Flat Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 133, Block III, Benger Survey District: Area, 1 rood 38 perches.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Hawke's Bay Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Hawke's Bay Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Vigor Brown Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Vigor Brown Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

Section 153, Town of Westshore Extension No. 9: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 34 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Taieri Mouth Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Taieri Mouth Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 10, Block XXIV, Waihola Survey District: Area, 17 acres.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserves in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act,

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by The twenty sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same are described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to the provisions of, Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Pahi Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Pahi Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 162, Village of Pahi: Area, 2 roods. Also Section 164, Village of Pahi: Area, 2 roods 30 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Raising of a Loan by the Westport Fire Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS the Westport Fire Board (hereinafter called "the said local authority") is desirous of raising by way of bank overdraft the sum of one hundred pounds (£100) for the purpose of completing the purchase of a new motor fire-engine by a loan to be known as "Overdraft Loan, 1928

And whereas the said local authority has complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council under the said Act should be given to the raising of the said loan on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan by way of bank overdraft up to the amount of one hundred pounds (£100) for a term of one (1) year at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lender a rate exceeding current bank overdraft rates, subject to the condition that the local authority shall repay the said sum out of revenue during the year ending thirty-first March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.